Loans and borrowings 15 37,336 25,461 39,643

Total current liabilities  134,483 125,557 133,218

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities  - 172 60

Loans and borrowings 15 5,818 18,237 11,891

Deferred tax liability  3,687 3,300 3,706

Total non-current liabilities

 9,505 21,709 15,657

Total liabilities  143,988 147,266 148,875

Net assets  88,448 74,305 83,258

Equity

Share capital 16 230 229 230

Share premium 16 1,000 - 1,000

Merger reserve 16 999 999 999

Share-based payment reserve   1,560 1,178 1,570

Retained earnings   84,659 71,899 79,459

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  88,448 74,305 83,258

21

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

1The prior period comparatives have been restated for the retrospective application of the Group’s change in accounting policy on intangible assets.
Refer to note 1 and note 18.

Note

Share

capital

£000

Share

premium

£000

Merger

reserve

£000

Share-

based

payment

reserve

£000

Translation

reserve

£000

Restated1

Retained

earnings

£000

Restated1

Total

equity

£000

Opening equity
1 April 2021, previously stated1

 229 4,975 999 2,005 (1,645) 32,907 39,470

Reversal of previously capitalised
SaaS implementation costs1

 - - - - - (6,170) (6,170)

Opening equity
1 April 2021, restated1

 229 4,975 999 2,005 (1,645) 26,737 33,300

Profit for the period, previously
stated1

 - - - - - 50,207 50,207

Reversal of previously capitalised
SaaS implementation costs1

 - - - - - 204 204

Profit for the period, restated1   50,411 50,411

Exchange differences on disposal
of discontinued operation
reclassified to profit or loss

 - - - - 1,645 - 1,645

Comprehensive income for the
period

 - - - - 1,645 50,411 52,056

Equity-settled share-based
payment expense

 - - - 358 - - 358

Vesting of share scheme  - - - (1,185) - 1,185 -

Reclassification of share premium
into retained earnings

 - (4,975) - - - 4,975 -

Dividends  9 - - - - - (11,409) (11,409)

Closing equity
30 September 2021, restated1

 229 - 999 1,178 - 71,899 74,305

Profit for the period  - - - - - 19,129 19,129

Comprehensive income for the
period

- - - - - 19,129 19,129

Issue of shares   1 1,000 - - - - 1,001

Equity-settled share-based
payment expense

- - - 510 - - 510

Vesting of share scheme  - - - (118) - 118 -

Dividends  - - - - - (11,687) (11,687)

Closing equity
31 March 2022

 230 1,000 999 1,570 - 79,459 83,258

Profit for the period  - - - - - 17,045 17,045

Comprehensive income for the
period

- - - - - 17,045 17,045

Issue of shares   - - - - - - -

Equity-settled share-based
payment expense

- - - 556 - - 556

Vesting of share scheme  - - - (566) - 566 -

Dividends 9 - - - - - (12,411) (12,411)

Closing equity
September 2022

 230 1,000 999 1,560 0 84,659 88,448

22

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

1The prior period comparatives have been restated for the retrospective application of the Group’s change in accounting policy on intangible assets.
Refer to note 1 and note 18.

Note

6 months
ended

30 September
2022
£000

Restated1

6 months
ended

30 September
2021
£000

Year
ended

31 March
2022
£000

Cash generated by operations  17 29,537 22,894 43,344

Corporation tax paid  (1,321) (3,896) (9,161)

Finance costs paid  (1,126) (951) (1,913)

Cash generated from operating activities

[…]

Movement in payables (787) (5,202) (6,488)

Movement in lease liabilities 1 (2) (7)

Cash generated by operations  29,537 22,894 43,344

37

18. Prior period restatement for implementation costs of cloud computing SaaS arrangements
The below tables show the impacts of restating the prior period consolidated financial statements for the 6 months ended 30
September 2021 for the retrospective application of the change in the Group’s accounting policies on intangible assets to
derecognise previously capitalised SaaS related costs and amortisation which no longer meet the criteria for recognition as an
asset, following the April 2021 IFRIC agenda decision on the configuration and customisation costs incurred in implementing
cloud computing SaaS arrangements, as disclosed in note 1. The restatements for the full financial year ended 31 March 2021
were disclosed in note 32 of the 31 March 2022 Annual Report.

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the 6 months ended 30 September 2021

Previously
reported

6 months
ended

30 September
2021
£’000

Restatement
£’000

Restated
6 months

ended
30 September

2021
£’000

Continuing operations
Revenue  70,199 – 70,199
Cost of revenue  (23,468) 454 (23,014)

Gross profit  46,731 454 47,185
Administrative expenses – excluding exceptional items  (23,834) (250) (24,084)

Operating profit before exceptional items  22,897 204 23,101
Exceptional items – administrative expenses  2,880 – 2,880

Operating profit   25,777 204 25,981
Finance income  12 – 12
Finance costs – excluding exceptional items  (1,038) – (1,038)

Profit before tax from continuing operations  24,751 204 24,955

Tax on continuing operations  (4,555) – (4,555)

Profit from continuing operations  20,196 204 20,400

Discontinued operation  148  148
Profit from discontinued operation, net of tax  29,863 – 29,863

Profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the parent  50,207 204 50,411

Previously reported
6 months ended

30 September 2021
£’000

Restated
6 months ended

30 September 2021
£’000

Earnings per share
Basic  73.2p 73.5p

Diluted  72.4p 72.7p

Earnings per share – continuing operations
Basic  29.4p 29.7p

Diluted  29.1p 29.4p

Selected extracts from the consolidated statement of financial position for the 6 months ended 30 September 2021
   Restated1

Previously
reported

6 months ended
30 September

2021 £’000
Restatement

£’000

6 months
ended

30 September
2021
£’000

Inventories1 1,166 (534) 632
Total current assets 95,284 (534) 94,750
Goodwill1 57,134 534 57,668
Other intangible assets  41,115 (5,966) 35,149
Total non-current assets 132,253 (5,432) 126,821
Total assets  227,537 (5,966) 221,571
Net assets  80,271 (5,966) 74,305
Retained earnings  77,865 (5,966) 71,899
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 80,271 (5,966) 74,305
1The prior period comparatives have been restated for the retrospective application of the Group’s change in accounting policy on intangible

assets. The prior year comparatives have also been restated for a retrospective measurement period adjustment to goodwill and inventories as

set out in the Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2022.

38

Selected extracts from the consolidated statement of cash flows for the 6 months ended 30 September 2021

Previously
reported

6 months ended
30 September

2021 £’000

Restatement

£’000

Restated

6 months
ended

30 September
2021
£’000

Profit before tax from continuing operations 24,751 204 24,955
Amortisation of intangible assets 3,286 (454) 2,832
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 28,826 (250) 28,576
Cash generated by operations  23,144 (250) 22,894
Net cash from operating activities (corporate) 18,297 (250) 18,047
Net cash inflow from operating activities 8,076 (250) 7,826

Purchases of intangible assets (2,257) 250 (2,007)
Net cash used in investing activities 4,913 250 5,163

19. Subsequent events

Sale of PayPoint plc’s investment in Snappy Shopper Limited
On 13 October 2022 PayPoint plc completed the sale of its investment in Snappy Shopper Limited to Highland Tech Limited,
resulting in a £1.2m impairment loss recognised as an exceptional item within administrative expenses in the current interim
reporting period. No further gain or loss arose on completion of the sale.

The capital loss arising on the sale is not taxable. The capital loss is available to be carried forward and deducted from capital
gains in future accounting periods.

Proposed acquisition of Appreciate Group plc